File No. 110396 Committee Item No. 1
: Board Item No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
' AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Finance SUB-Committee = Date: April 27, 201‘1

Board of Supervisors Meeting - Date

Cmte Board

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget and Legislative Report

Ethics Form 126

Introduction Form (for hearings) -
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU »
Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Award Letter .

Application

Dmmmmmmmmﬁmmmmm
AEREEEEEEEEEEEEE

OTHER  (Use back side if additiopal space is needed)

X [F_Leise A4reement~ Asiana Airkines
. ' '
o O

O O

O O

Completed by:_Victor Young Date: _April 22, 2011

Completed by:_Victor Young Date:

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25
pages. The complete document is in the file. '

Packet Contents Checklist : 5/16/01



AW DN

12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

o O oo N oo O

| FILE NO. 110396 ' RESOLUTION NO.

[Airport Lease Agreement - Asiana Airlines, Ltd - Bui|ding'648]

Resolution approving and authorizing the executlon of Lease No. 11-0049 with Asiana
Airlines, Inc., for cargo warehouse and support office space to be occupied by Asiana

Airlines, Inc,, in Building 648 at San Francisco International Airport.

WHEREAS, Asiana Airlines, Ltd (“Asiana Airlines”) has occupied cargo warehouse and

“support office space in Building 648 in the West Field Cargo Area for the past ten years

pursuant to Commission Resolution 00-0212, adopted on July 14, 2000, and Board of
Supervisors’ Resolution No. v95—99, adopted February 8; and,
WHEREAS, The aforementioned lease will terminate on May 5, 2011; and,

WHEREAS, Asiana Airlines wishes to enter into a new lease for approximately thirty-
Vthree thousand three hundred thirty-nine (33,339) square feet of cargo warehouse space and
six thousand three hundred thirty-nine (6\339) square feet of support office space to
accommodate its lntegrated cargo operatron at Building 648; and,

WHEREAS, Airport staff has negotiated a renewal lease with Asiana Arrllnes with a
Term of five (5) years for cargo warehouse and support office space in Burldrng 648 to
accommodate Asiana Airlines’ cargo operation (the “Lease”); and,

'WHEREAS, On March 1, 2011, pursuant to Resolution No. 11-0049, the Airport
Commission approved the Lease with Asiana Airlines. A copy of the form of the Lease is on
file W|th the Clerk of the Board of Superwsors in File No. 110396, which is hereby declared to
be a-part of this resolution as is set forth fully hereln now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Board of Supervrsors hereby approves the five (5) Year Lease
for cargo warehouse and support ofﬂce space in Building 648, between Asiana Airlines and
the City and County of San Francisco, acting by and through its Airport Commission. |
Airport Commission -

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS » Page 1

3/5/2011

¢\documents and settingsivyoungiapplication dataVs\emp\34273.d0¢C




BUDGET AND FINANC\E SUB-COMw. s TEE MEETING : - APRIL 27,20 1 1

ltem 1 'Department:
'File 11-0396 , San Francisco International Airport

Legislative Objective

e The proposed resolution would authorize a five-year lease renewal between the San Francisco
International Airport (Airport) and Asiana Airlines, Inc. (Asiana Airlines), for 33,339 square feet
of cargo space and 6,339 square feet of support office space, including non-exclusive ramp and
parking space at the Airport, for a total of 39,678 square feet.

Key Points
e Asiana Airlines is in the final year of an existing ten-year and four-month lease with the Airport
for space to conduct its cargo operations, which includes (a) 34,691 square feet of cargo
warehouse space, providing 11 truck docking spaces, and (b) 4,987 square feet of office space, for
a total of 39,678 square feet. The lease also provides for non-exclusive use of ramps and

employee and aircraft parking. Under the existing lease, Asiana Airlines pays the Airport annual
rent of $943,146 for a total of 39,678 square feet.

» During the existing lease, due to Asiana Airlines’ need for additional office space, Asiana Airlines
converted 1,352 square feet of warehouse space to support office space, reducing the square-
footage of warehouse space from 34,691 square feet to 33,339 square feet and increasing their
office space by 1,352 square feet from 4,987 square feet to 6,339 square feet. The total square
footage of leased space remained the same at 39,678 square feet. Under the proposed five-year
lease with Asiana Airlines this allocation of space and the total square footage would remain the
same. The proposed lease would also continue to provide for non-exclusive use of ramps and
employee and aircraft parking. :

Fiscal Impacts

e The proposed lease renewal, which would begin on May 5, 2011, would result in an annual rent
reduction to Asiana Airlines of $94,037 or approximately ten percent to Asiana Airlines, from
$943,146 currently being paid to the Airport to $849,109. This reduction in rent is due to the $2.37
reduced rate per square foot from the current rate of $23.77 per square foot per year to the
proposed rate of $21.40 per square foot per year as negotiated by the Airport for the proposed
lease.

o Because any budgetary shortfall resulting from the proposed lease modification would be
eliminated through increased rental rates and related fees charged to all airlines located at the
Airport, under the Airport’s residual rate setting methodology, otherwise known as the breakeven
policy, the proposed lease modification does not have a direct fiscal impact on the Airport.

Recommendation

e Approve the proposed resolution.

~ SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS : . BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
1-1 | :



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COM,...TTEE MEETING - _ APRIL 27,2011

MANDATE STATEMENT / BACKGROUND

- Mandate Statement

Section 2A.173 of the City’s Administrative Code authorizes the Airport to negotiate and
execute leases of Airport lands and space in Airport buildings without undergoing a competitive
bid process, as long as the original term of the lease does not exceed 50 years.

City Charter Section 9.118 (a) requires the Board of Supervisors approve any lease which would
result in revenues to the City in excess of $1,000,000.

Background

On July 26, 2000, the Board of Supervisors approved Resolutlon No. 690-00, authorizing the
current lease between Asiana Airlines, Inc. (Asiana Airlines) and the San Franc1sco
International Airport (Airport). The existing lease extends for a term of ten years and four
months, from January 1, 2001 through May 4, 2011, and initially included a total of 39,874
square feet, including (a) 34,887 feet of cargo warehouse space, which provides for 11 truck
docking spaces and (b) 4,987 square feet of office space in Building 648, located in the West
Field Cargo Area of the Airport. The lease also provides for non-exclusive use of ramp areas
and employee and aircraft parking. On August 1, 2001, the Airport approved reducing the
amount of cargo space leased to Asiana Airlines by 196 square feet from 34,887 to 34,691
square feet for a total leased space of 39,678 square feet (39,874 less 196) because Airport
equipment that was located in the Asiana Airlines cargo leased space was occupying a portion .
of the originally leased space. This reduction was retroactive to May 1, 2001. The rate per
square foot for both the cargo and the office space for the first year of the lease was $19 75 per
‘ square foot, with an annual rent of $783,641 per year.

At some point during the ten year and four month-term of the existing lease, Asiana Airlines
‘converted 1,352 square feet of warchouse space to support office space, reducing the square
footage of warehouse space from 34,691 square feet to 33,339 square feet and increasing the
support office space from 4,987 square feet to 6,339 square feet, based on Asiana Airlines’ need
for increased support office space. The-total square footage of leased space remained the same
at 39,678 square feet. According to Mr. Dan Ravina, Senior Property Manager for the Aviation

" Division of the Airport, the Airport is not certain as to the date that the conversion took place
since the lease did not need to be amended because the rental rates for office and warehouse
space under the existing lease are the same. -

The existing lease also includes a provision which allows annual rent increases payable to the
Airport based on changes in the Consumer Price Index! (CPI). Table 1 below summarizes the
Asiana Airlines lease rates per square foot and the annual rents received by the Airport from
2001 through 2010. The annual increases in the rates per square foot are based on changes in the
CPI. As shown in Table 1 below over the past ten years the Airport has received a total of

. ! The Consumer Price Index is a measure of the average change over time in the prices paid by urban consumers for
a market basket of consumer goods and services.

‘SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
: 1-2



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COM:.(TTEE MEETING ' APRIL 27,2011

$8,611,688 of rental revenues from the existing cargo operations and related office space lease
with Asiana Airlines. '

Table 1: History of Annual Rent Per Square Foot and Total Annual Revenues Received by
the Airport Under the Current Lease
Annual Rent per Square Foot ' Annual Lease Amount
2001 $19.75 » $783,641
2002 | ~ 20.11 ' 797,820
2003 : 20.78 - 824,512
2004 20.82 826,180
2005 - 21.15 839,108
2006 ‘ 21.77 ' - 863,715
2007 | | 2246 | 891,189
2008 f 23.08 915,896
2009 23.35 926,481
2010 | 23.77 ' 943,146
Total ' | , $8,611,688

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed resolution would authorize Asiana Airlines to renew its existing lease with the
Airport for a term of five years, from May 5, 2011 through May 4, 2016. Specifically, the
proposed lease would authorize Asiana Airlines to lease a total of 39,678 square feet of space,
including (a) 33,339 square feet of cargo warehouse space that provides 11 truck docking spaces, .
and (b) 6,339 square feet of office space in Building 648. The proposed lease would also provide
Asiana Airlines with non-exclusive use of various ramp areas and employee and aircraft parking.

As noted above, Asiana Airlines currently leases a total of 39,678 square feet of space at the
Airport, including 6,339 square feet of office space, which includes 1,352 square feet of space
previously converted from warehouse to office space during the term of the existing lease. The.
proposed lease would codify that conversion of space by reducing the square footage of
warehouse space included in the proposed lease from 34,691 square feet to 33,339 square feet, a
reduction of 1,352 square feet and increasing the support office space included in the proposed
lease by 1,352 square feet from 4,987 square feet to 6,339 square feet. Under the proposed lease

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
1-3



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMM. : TEE MEETING APRIL 27,2011

renewal the total square footage of leased space would remain the same at 39,678 square feet
- (33,339 plus 6,339).

The proposed lease is based on a rate of $21.40 per square foot per year for a total annual rent of
$849,109. Like the existing lease, the proposed lease also provides annual rent increases based
on changes in the CPI.

FISCAL IMPACT

As shown in Table 2 below, the proposed lease renewal would result in an annual rent reduction
of $94,037 or approximately ten percent for Asiana Airlines, from $943,146 (see Table 1 above)
currently being paid to the Airport to $849,109. This reduction in rent is due to the $2.37 reduced
rental rate per square foot from the current rate of $23.77 per square foot (see Table 1 above) to
the proposed rate of $21.40 per square foot. The new rental rate of $21.40 per square foot per
year was negotiated by the Airport for the proposed lease, as shown in Table 2 below.

Table 2;: Proposed Reduction In Leased Space
Square Feet | 08 s
Type of Space - | Under Current Modified Iease Difference
Lease Terms
Terms
Total Space (Square Feet) 39,678 39,678 0
x Annual Rental Rate $23.77 - - $21.40 $2.37
Annual Rent _$943,146 $849,109 $94,037

According to Mr. Dan Ravina, the reason for the reduction in the rental rate per square foot is
that “both the rental rate and the term of the lease were heavily negotiated and reflect the
extremely challenging air cargo business environment, consisting of substantial market
shrlnkage over the recent years.” Mr. Ravina advises that the Airport currently has 96,779
square feet of vacant cargo space or 12.5 percent out of a total of 772,765 square feet of total
cargo space at the A1rport

As a result of the Airport’s “residual rate setting methodology” (the breakeven policy) used by
the Airport to determine rental rates, landing fees, and related fees for all Airlines, the proposed
- rent reduction for Asiana Airlines will not result in any budgetary. shortfall for the Airport. The
residual rate setting methodology is a formula which sets the schedule of all rental rates, landing
fees, and related fees to a level which ensures that Airport revenues received from all of the
airlines at the Airport, plus the non-airline revenues received by the Airport, is equal to the
Airport’s total costs, including debt service and operating expenditures. According to the
Airport’s breakeven policy, prior to the beginning of each fiscal year, the Airport determines the
total airline revenues needed to balance the Airport’s budget in the upcoming year, after
considering all other non-airline revenue sources (such as concession revenues and parking
revenues) and carrying forward any projected budget shortfall or surplus from the current fiscal
year. :

v SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
1-4



. BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMM! 1 TEE MEETING ' . APRIL 27,2011

The amount needed to balance the Airport’s budget then becomes the basis for calculating, by a
formula specified in the leases with all of the airlines operating at the Airport, the rental rates, -
landing fees, and related fees charged to the airlines each fiscal year, such that the total revenues
paid to the Airport by all airlines and other tenants in the upcoming fiscal year is sufficient to
balance the Airport’s budget. At the end of the fiscal year, any budgetary shortfall or surplus is
carried forward into the following fiscal year and is used in the calculation of the new rental
rates, landing fees, and related fees charged to the airlines and other tenants. Therefore, the
rental reduction under the proposed lease renewal would not have a direct fiscal impact on the
Airport. '

RECOMMENDATION

Approve the proposed resolution.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

1-5



]

San Francisco International Airport

March 14, 2011

Ms. Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board \ 7t: fo //039(
Board of Supervisors , ‘

City Hall ’
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244

San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Subject: Approval of Lease No. 11-0049 between Asiana Airlines, Inc. and the City and
County of San Francisco, acting by and through its Airport Commission

. Dear Ms. Calvilld:

Pursuant to Section 9.118 of the City Charter, I am forwarding for the Board of Supervisors’
“approval of Lease No. 11- 0049 (the “Lease™) between the City and County of San Francisco,
acting by and through its Airport Commission, and Asiana Airlines, Inc. (“Asiana Airlines”) for
space to be occupied by Asiana Airlines in Building 648. This Lease was approved by Airport

Commission Resolution No. 11- 0049, adopted March 1, 2011.

The Lease provides for rental of approximately thirty-three thousand three hundred thirty-niné
(33,339) square feet of cargo warehouse space and six thousand three hundred thirty-nine (6,339)

square feet of support office space in Cargo Building 648 for a term of five (5) years with an

annual rent of $849,109.20. : :
The following is a list of accompanying documents (five sets): - e 2
e Board of Supervisors Resolution; and :% g};:;
e Form SFEC-126; and | | = Zox
) €y  Ipim
e Approved Airport Commission Resolution No. 11-0049; and < f_’ gg
e Commission Memorandum; and , ‘ = §,¥£
: 4 o om
e Lease No. 11-0049 T 3<©
' N Ow
= o
m .
(7]

You may contact Dan Ravina of the Airport Aviation Management Department at /

(650) 821-4525 regarding this matter.
Ty
an Caramatti

ommission Secretary

Very truly yours,

Enclosures
AIRPO‘RT COMMISSION. CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
LINDA S. CRAYTON
VICE PRESIDENT

JOHN L. MARTIN

PETER A. STERN
AIRPORT DIRECTOR

EDWIN M. LEE LARRY MAZZOLA ELEANOR JOHNS RICHARD J. GUGGENHIME

MAYOR PRESIDENT
Post Office Box 8097 San Francisco, California 94128 Tel 650.821.5000 Fax 650.821.5005 www.flysfo.com




AIRPORT COMMISSION

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

Pl 0042

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION 1) APPROVING A LEASE WITH ASIANA AIRLINES INC.. FOR CARGO
WAREHOUSE AND OFFICE SPACE AT BUILDING 648, WEST FIELD CARGO
BUILDING, ON PLOT 10, AND 2) DIRECTING THE COMMISSION SECRETARY TO
FORWARD THE LEASE TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FOR APPROVAL

‘'WHEREAS, Asiana Airlines, Inc., (“Asiana Airlines™) ™) is a Signatory Airline pursuant to the current
Airline-Airport Lease and Opexatmo Agreement, L99-0318 and 2011 Lease and Use - '
Agreement, L10-0079; and, :

WHEREAS, Asiana Airlines currently conducts its cargo handling operations at Building 648 on
' * Plot 10 pursuant to Lease No. 00-0213 with a ten (10) year téerm; and, -

WHEREAS, Lease No.L00-0213 expires on May 4, 2011, and Asiana Airlines wishes to enter
into a renewal lease at Building 648 at the West Field Cargo Area to continue its
- cargo operation at the Airport; and,

WHEREAS, Airport staff has neootlated a lease with Asiana Airliries with a Term of five (5)
years for a total of approximately 39,678 square feet of cargo warehouse and office
space in Building 648 (the “Lease”); and,

WHEREAS, the annual rent of $849,109.20 is based ona 1ental rate of $21 40 per square foot
per year; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Airport Commission hereby approves and authorizes the Airport Director to
execute a five (5) year Lease with Asiana Airlines for a total of approximately
39,678 square feet of cargo warehouse and office space in Building 648 with a Term
of five (5) years, at an annual rental of $849,109.20 and on the terms and condltlons
- set forth i in the Director’s Memorandum and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the Airport Commission hereby directs the Commission Secretary to forward
the Lease to the Board of Supervisors for approval. -

1 hereby certify that 1he foregoing resolution was adopted by the Airport Commission

MAR 0 1 201

e Gt

at its meeting of.




*Complete copy of document
located in File No. 110396

LEASE AGREEMENT
OF ASIANA AIRLINES, INC.

’ IN AIRPORT BUILDING 648 ON PLOT 10
AT SAN FRANCISCO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT |

o

by and between

~ ASIANA ATRLINES, INC.,

as tenant

and

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
OMMISSION,

ACTING BY AND THROUGH ITS ATRPORT C
’ as landlord o

Mayor Gavin Newsom
AIRPORT COMMISSION
Hon. Larry MaZzola, President

‘Hon. Linda S. Crayton, Vice President
Hon. Eleanor Johns
~ Hon. Richard J. Guggenhime
Hon. Peter A. Stern

" May 2011

Lease No.L -

XATENANTS\AIRLINES\L EASES\Asiana Bldg 648 Cargo Lease 2011.doc

SZ:1 Wd 0€ uwH (102



MAJOR LEASE TERM SUMMARY

1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREMISES
1.1 Extent of Leasehold.........cccoevcervvirnnnanen.
1.2 Rights of Ingress and Egress....................... '
1.3 Non-Exclusive Space......c.ccccevvervenrerninnene.
1.4 Relocation, Expansion, Contraction............ -
1.5 Underutilization of Premises ......................
1.6 Changes to Airport.......ccoeveeeevevrveeievinene
TERM
2.1 Commencement and Expiration..................
2.2 Early Termination Right..........cccvvvnnee.
23 Holding OVer.......ccocvvveneevereeecvicerinreninn,
2.4 No Renewal or Extension Rights................
USE AND OPERATION v
3.1 Permitted Use ......c.ccovvvrrnnnenns
3.2 No Exclusivity ....coocvcvvevieeveeceernerecececnne,
3.3 References to Airport........ccccevevvvecerreennneee.
34 Prohibited Activities.......cccovreveeeveererrierinnnns
3.5 Inspection of Operations.........cccoccuvevrernnnne.
3.6 Representative of Tenant; Access...............
3.7 Compliance with Laws .........c.cccccvevviuveinnnn,
3.8 Fuel System ..o,
3.9 Premises Must Be Used...........ccccoeveneune.....
3.10 Certified Handlers.........ccoeovvnnrcniierinnnnnnn.
3.11 Third Party Handling....... et
3.12 Prevention of Trespass.......c.cocvvveevvvnirininnn.
3.13 Antennae and Telecommunications Dishes
RENT

4.1 Definitions............ et esbaes v
4.2 Monthly Rent Payments...............c..cun.......
4.3 Prepay Rent......ccoeevvevevecvrerenniceeereee. ‘

44 Additional Rent.........cccceeveeevrivcerririenen.
4.5 Adjustments to Annual Rent................ e
4.6 Nature of Lease.......ccoeevervrrirneeseevenrireneennas
4.7 Cargo Revenue Policy ............cunu...... SR
4.8 Accounting........ccceeeveeeeeeeieririeeresesenenne
ASSIGNMENT OR SUBLETTING
5.1 No ASSIgNMENt ......ccovevvvernecriirreiireeeerenens
52 No Bonus Value............ e T
53 Changes in Tenant ........ reetere e aerenes
54 No Release......ccovvveeeieceireireeeseeneeeeens

TAXES, ASSESSMENTS AND LIENS

6.1



10

11

12

13

14

62 Other LACTIS 1vvvvvveeveeeeeesseessesssssessssssssessesesseseesssseoessiesesesssseesssseeees 13

TENANT IMPROVEMENTS; ALTERATIONS

7.1 IMPIOVEMENLS .....ovveveveeeeseneessessenseseeseansens erreesersaseesresasaasenirasens 13
7.2 City’s Approval Rights.....cccoveeiiciriniirniiiicnicricrenecccnenneeneene 13
7.3 Costs Of AIETations ......ccveveeeveeerirersricsreeserenrisereseesetresseseesenseesaenne 14
7.4 Notice and Permits.......cccoceveviivicnrinencnennns e 14
7.5 Title to AIterations.......c.ciceeveeirenscsrneeeeenees ererresentesnrerersstereisaesrasnanes 14
7.6 _Effect of Alterations on Airport..........ecevevvvvnieenniencneicecereicnnen, 14
UTILITIES | -

8.1 SETVICES . cuveiuireeeeeirereeeteerrestessrsrsar e resasseseesresressessnestenesnessonsenes 15
8.2 Ut COSESuurirriririreeeierieererereseessreseseresresersssssssessessssssesssessssssseseanns 16
8.3 Waiver 0f Damages .......coccvverurnireerenrnereeeeeeesneesnes s seesnnesaeseesens 16
MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR

9.1 “AS-IS” CONAItION ...cvvviveirirecirrcceereeie et s e e e e s sresarens 16
9.2 Tenant’s Maintenance Obligations........c.ccceecveereereensesivenenvenieninnns 16
9.3 City’s Maintenance Obligations ............coveeeveeereereevresversersseesenmens 17
SIGNS AND ADVERTISING

10.1 NO AAVETHSING ....cvuvereerirererererriee e reeesesesesensssssesesessesensssens e 17
10.2 Removal of Signage........cccceevveeeernrcneiesncnreerersseesseessneessessesennens 17
WAIVER; INDEMNITY; INSURANCE .

11.1 WRIVET ..ttt sinesesaesss e se st svesne TR 17
11.2 Indemnity........... epereeeeenneeerearaen eeeeeerte et tbenreeraaaaeaaaeraaaaaaeaeaaaane e 18
113 “LOSSES” eererenerraanenns J R S cererereesreerreereesenne 18
11.4  NOUCE..ovvreviree e eeresereereeeserne e it rre et n e st e e eraerreans 18
11.5 [NSUTANCE ......eeiirernreireencrier e see e snee e JTORPRR R 18
11.6 Form of Policies.........ccoevvvivrininens e e 19
11.7 Delivery of Policies or Certificates......c.ccccoccevrererverrrrnreriensrnensennen, 19
11.8 - SUbIOGAON....c.cctieerierererereeeres s etessesesresaeesessessessesssssnenseses 20
DEPOSIT -

12.1 Form of Deposit........cocoviveviiiiieiiccece s 20
12.2 Use 0f DEPOSit.....cccovieiririiniiiniiiiiniiiiniesninessesesseseeseneenssene 20
12.3  Other AGIEEMENLS........ovrveeeiecrrerieriereesesensesenserersssessssessssssssssssses 20
DAMAGE OR DESTRUCTION :
13.1 Partial Destruction of the Premises .......ccccvcevveeivriervienrnnenecnnnnnen, 21
13.2 Total Destruction of PremiSes ......cccvveveviivvriririreereeieececnesecneeennens 21
13.3 Partial Destruction of the Airport Building 648 .............cccovvrunne. 21
13.4 Damage Near End of the Term......ccceervveenvcnreceenenccrnenvereneniene 22

13.5 No Abatement of Rent; Tenant’s Remedies.......cocooerminreiniriiiennns 22

DEFAULT; REMEDIES ‘
14.1 Event of Default........... ereessssssssesesssssseentenbenteniraressstereriesteenninsrens 22

14.2 Remedies ............... et reteteaene oo ey er e b bere s rnans 23
14.3 City’s Right to Perform .........cccovecerevivnieirnereceeviinenienresenennnn. 25

14.4 Rights Related to Termination......... et et rnaes e 25



15

16

17

18

- 18.23  Requiring Minimum Compensatlon for Covered Employees

145 Cumulative RIGhtS ... vveeeeveeerereseoeeseeesreooo, oo e e .25
14.6  Prepayment..........cccoceeuvvreereceennene. e ettt ssenes S 25
147  Special Liquidated Damages ............cvveuemmeeeeereerereeeeeeseeesssesns 26
14.8 Commencement of Legal Actions ...........cccovevvevirveenveveeneeieeerennns 26
149 Waiver 0f NOtCE .....cuveeeeerrirerecetreeresessrsiaes et sssensessesasans 26
SURRENDER ...ttt nnas ——
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ‘
16.1 DEfINIONS ..v.cvcverererreeeceeescreese it sesseeemseensetesssssesssessis s esseeees 27
16.2 Tenant’s Covenants ...........ccovevvceevererenceiecennennn et 28
16.3 Environmental Indemnlty ............................................................... 28
164  Environmental Audit.........cccooeerveeriiceviiiccecviee e eveenne 28
16.5 Notice by Tenant.......corveuiirirrrenreriernieecee e sessese e evseeeressesaee 28
- 16.6 Closure Permit..........cocoverereierretnnneseceerese s csceeeesee e eseeseeeseesees 29
16.7 REPOTES ..ot sense e sttt s s e esees w29
EMINENT DOMAIN
17.1 Definitions ........cceeuvnu.e, etreeteeterrete e e eerreae e berarestentosneenrennens S 29
17.2 General............... rreesresesttrssiaesessresoreesesrarenaans breesrsen e anre e 30
17.3 Total Taking; Automatic Termination..............ccovreuu...... eeeeneerian 30
17.4 Partial Taking; Election to Terminate............ciovvvininnnnriiinene, 30
17.5  Tenant Monetary Obligations; Award ...........ccooeeeevereeeereeerrerrenrnnnn, 30
17.6 Partial Taking; Continuation of Lease .........cccccovrvveerveererirrsreanns 30
17.7 Temporary TaKings.......coococeovvemininnreerenenneci e esea e 30
CITY AND OTHER GOVERNMENTAL PROVISIONS o
18.1 MacBride Principles - Northern Ireland ............coooeveveviveveveeennnn, 31
18.2 CRATTET ...ttt ettt eeeees e eeeve e se et e s s snesesnens 31
- 18.3 Tropical Hardwood Ban and V_1rgm Redwood Ban........................ 31
18.4 INO Representations............cucuicueirenerenrnrersnssnsssesessesessesssseseees 31
18.5 Effect of City APProvals.......cceeuveveveereieeeereciresericeeeeseersssessssssenen 31
18.6  Limitation on Damages.............co.coeveveeercreeessrrsereessessnnns oo 31
18.7 Sponsor’s Assurance Agreement.............ocevvesivrcreeeroneennnn. Aedeereeeaes 31
18.8 Federal Nondiscrimination Regulations .........c.ccccovvevvivvivvnnnn. feene 32
18.9  Federal Affirmative Action Regulations ...........ccccocvvevvevrveeeennn.. 32
18.10  Nondiscrimination in City Contracts and Benefits Ordinance ....... 32
18.11  Conflict Of INEEIESt....v..vuveerrererrerereeececr s eeeee s seesssesseses e, 33
18.12  Declaration Regarding Airport Private Roads..........ccoocevevrveernnn..n. 33
18.13 ° No Relocation Assistance; Waiver of Claims ........... R 34
18.14 - Drug-Free Workplace................ PSRRI vrererrenne 34
18.15  Compliance with Americans with stabllltles Act oo, 34
18.16  Sunshine Ordinance........ccooueeeeeuieeciieiereee st eesee oo 34
18.17  Public Transit Information.......... e et e re s s e br e sennes 34
18.18  Resource Conservation..........ccccuiviverieeereirinecereeeeenreseesevessesessnen oo 35
18.19 - Tenant’s Utilization of Local MBEs and WBES .........ccecoovvvrvnn.... 35
18.20  Pesticide Prohibition..........cccecvveeeveeeemiieineireeeceeseeesessseess oo 35
'18.21  First Source Hiring Ordinance..............ooveveeveeeveveeversooeooeeoon 35
18.22  Resource Efficiency Ordinance........................ eeeestenee s e enns 36



19

18.24  Airport Intellectual Property........ccccocvuvveeercnnnnnnesnrrnsnnennnns 37
18.25  Requiring Health Benefits for Covered Employees...........‘. ............ 37
18.26  Contributions from Contractors...........c.cceeeerververrrerrverenrereeseeeneens 39
18.27 . Food Service Waste Reduction Requirements .............cooevvrunnn..... 39
GENERAL PROVISIONS

191 NOUCES covuivrerrreenereesersesesssseessesssssssessssnsessssseneseens et 40
19.2 No Implied WaIVET ......ooeeevirririniienienenecresre e ses e 40
19.3 - Entire Agreement........... ettt e s e e sae e s e e e e shn et reseerbrern 40
194 Amendments.........cccooveurverevrvereerinnnes S, resesssesirbobasses s eresastas 40
19.5 Interpretation 0f Lease.........ccccoveverevvvenricnnnine s 40
19.6 - Successors and Assigns Ferrareeae e e s et s et e s e s et s aneraneeanns 41
19.7 No Third-Party Beneﬁc1ar1es .......................................................... 41
19.8 No Joint Venture..........c.cccvevivveereerenrennene. rereenes et eeaen 41
19.9 BIOKETS.....covvveveerenenceereesrene e ettt ettt ar e e ene e 41
1910 SeVerability .......cccoverirrerirriinrieriereniecetee st ser e seas 4]
19.11  GOVerning Law .....coceevciviiiecceinieieireeieree et veeva s esaens 41
1912 AttOrneys’ FEES....covirreeceerrinreirerieenrreneeeere e e ese s e 41
19.13  Cumulative Remedies........ccccovernnrenreveeeeveieincsesseseeeeeeeene s 42
19.14 - Time of Essence................... ................................................... 42
19.15  Reservations by CitY........ceeveveeeeeeriveeereieieeeeeseeeeseeesssesesesssssenens 42
19.16  Survival of Indemnities............... et et e e eenn 43
19.17  Quiet Enjoyment and Title........cocceevemrrccicvcnnnnnnnresrecee e, 43
19.18  Joint and Several Liability ...............coosceesmerreeeereressrersresssssssnnnrnnens 43
19.19  Estoppel Statements......... rereeseeseeereenenas SRR S 43
19.20  Subordination......... Seeerrerieeere s et e s v rr e e it e e e bae s e s bt e e rnreesennen 43
19.21  AUROTILY ..cceiiriie ettt 44
19.22  Representations and Warranties of Tenant.................ooevvvevenennn.. 44
1923 COUNEEIPAILS.....c.ereererrriereirerrentestertereseesees e stssesseeneenessseseseeseeiessneseas 45



File No. 110396

. FORM SFEC-126:
NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT APPROVAL
(S.F: Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code § 1.126)

City Elective Officer Information (Please print clearly.)

Name of City elective officer(s): ' ‘ City elective ofﬁ'ce(s) held: .

“ Members, SF Board of Supervisors Members, S‘F.B’oardvof—Superfv'isors

Contractor Information (Please print clearly.)

Name of contractor: Asiana Airlines

Please list the. names of (1) members of the contractor’s board of directors; (2) the contractor’s chief executive officer, chief
financial officer and chief operating officer; (3) any person who has an ownership of 20 percent or more in the contractor; (4)
any subcontractor listed in the bid or contract; and (5) any political committee sponsored or controlled by the contractor. Use .
additional pages as necessary.

Board Members: CEO: Yoon, Yong Doo; CFO: Han, Chang Soo COO: Kim, .Tae IL, EVP: Park, Hyun Ok; Hyun, Dong

¢ Shil; Lee, Ho I1; Kim, Hyoung Gyun.

Confractor addfess: Asié.na Town, P.O. Box 98, 470soe-Dong, Gangseo-Gu, Seoﬁl, South Korea B

- Date that contract was approved: TBD | Amount of contract: TBD each FY

Describe the nature of the contract that was approved:
2011 Au'port/AJI]me Lease and Use Agreement -

Comments

' This contract was appro{red by (checkbap'plicable): _

O the City. elective officer(s) identified on this form: o o,
O a board on which the City elective'ofﬁcer(s) serves _ San Fran01sco Board of Su‘pemsors
Print Name of Board

O the board of a state agency (Health Authonty, Housing Authority Commission, Industrial Development Authonty
Board, Parking Authority, Redevelopment Agency Commission, Relocation Appeals Board, Treasure Island
Development Authonty) on which an appomtee of the City elective ofﬁcer(s) identified on this form sits

" Print Name of Board

Filer Information (Please pnnt clearly )

Contact telephone number:

Name of filer: -
. Angel s
ngela Calv:Lllo Clerk of the Board 0 415-554-5184

Address: City Hall Room 244 - E-mail: : -
1 Dr. Carlton B Goodlett Pl, SF CA 94102 Board.of.Supervisors@sfgov.org
' Signature of City Elective Officer (if submitted by City elective officer) Date Signed

Signature of Board Secretary or Clerk (if submitted by Board Seeretary or Clerk) " Date Signed






