File No. 110396 ~ Committee Item No.__~_ 1
' Board Item No. |

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
. AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Finance SUB-Committee  Date: April 27, 2011

Board of Supervisors Meeting : .Date 5/ 3 [ ]

Cmte Board

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget and Legislative Report
Ethics Form 126

Introduction Form (for hearings)
DepartmentIAgency Cover Letter and/or Report
- MOU

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Award Letter -

‘Application

DDDDDDDHD&EDDED
XXX

NN

OTHER (Use back side if additiopal space is needed)
X] Db}‘ Leage, 44reemen A)’Iﬁmt\, Alr//nff
O -
o o
0 U
1 O
- Completed by:_Victor Young Date: _April 22, 2011
Completed by:_Victor Young ‘ Date: &~ 1?‘/ /

An asterisked ltem represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25
pages. The complete. document is in the file.

Packet Contents ’Checklist " 5/16/01

167



N

12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
v21
22
23
24

25 |

O ©W. o ~N o o »h v

" FILE NO. 110396 ' RESOLUTION NO.

| [Airport Lease' Agreement - Asiana Airlines, Ltd - Building 648]

Resolution approving and authorrzrng the execution of Lease No. 11-0049 with Asiana

Airlines, Inc., for cargo warehouse and support office space to be occupied by Asiana

t Airlines, Inc., ln Building 648 at San Franchcorlnternatronal Arrport

WHEREAS, Asiana Airlines, Ltd (“Asiana Airlines™) has occupied cargo warehouse and

_ subport office space in Building 648 in the West Field Cargo Area for the past ten years

pursuant to Commission Resolution 00-0212, adopted on July 14, 2000, and Board of
Superwsors Resolutron No. 95 99, adopted February 8; and,

WHEREAS, The aforementloned lease will terminate on May 5, 2011 and,

WHEREAS, Asiana Airlines wrshes to enter into a new lease for approxrmately thrrty-
three thousand three hundred thirty-nine (33,339) square feet of cargo warehouse space and
SiX thousand three hundred thirty-nine (6,339) square feet of euppoﬁ office space to
accommodate its rntegrated cargo operatlon at Building 648; and,

WHEREAS, Airport staff has negotiated a renewal lease with Asrana Alrlrnes with a
Term of five (5) years for cargo warehouse and support office space in Burldmg 648 to
accommodate Asiana Airlines’ cargo operation (the “Lease”) and,

WHEREAS On March 1, 2011, pursuant to Resolution No. 11 -0049, the Airport
Commission approved the Lease with Asiana Airlines. A copy of the form of the Lease is on
file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 110396, which is hereby declared to
be apart of this resolution ae is set fovrth fLrHy herein; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That thie Board of Superr/isors hereby approves the five (5) Year Lease :
for cargo warehoUSe and support ofrice space in Building 648, between Asiana Airlines and
rhe City and County of San Francisco,dacting by and through its Airport Commission. |
Airport Commission -

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS . | | Page 1

3/512011

1 6 8 . c:\documents and settingsivyoungiapplication dataV5\emp\34273.doc




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMw.: r'TEE MEETING o " APRIL 27,2011

Item 1 , Department:
" File 11-0396 San Francisco International Airport

Leglslatlve Objectlve

o The proposed resolutlon would authorize a five-year lease renewal between the San Fran01sco
International Airport (Airport) and Asiana Airlines, Inc. (Asiana Airlines), for 33,339 square feet
of cargo space and 6,339 square feet of support office space, including non-exclusive ramp and
parkmg space at the Airport, for a total of 39,678 square feet. :

Key Pomts

e Asiana Airlines is in the final year of an existing ten-year and four-month lease with the Airport
for space to-conduct its cargo operations, which includes (a) 34,691 square feet of cargo
warehouse space, providing 11 truck docking spaces, and (b) 4,987 square feet of office space, for
a total of 39,678 square feet. The lease also provides for non-exclusive use of ramps and
employee and aircraft parking. Under the existing lease, A51ana Airlines pays the Airport annual
rent of $943,146 for a total of 39,678 square feet.

. Durmg the existing lease, due to Asiana Airlines’ need for additional ofﬁce space, Asrana Airlines
converted 1,352 square feet of warehouse space to.support office space, reducing ‘the square-
footage of warehouse space from 34,691 square feet to 33,339 square feet and increasing their
office space by 1,352 square feet from 4,987 square feet to 6 ,339 square feet. The total square
footage of leased space remained the same at 39,678 square feet. Under the proposed ﬁve-year
lease with Asiana Airlines this allocation of space and the total square footage would remain the
same. The proposed lease would also continue to prov1de for non-exclusive use of ramps and
employee and aircraft parking. :

~ Fiscal Impacts

e The proposed lease renewal, which would begin on May 5, 2011, would result in an annual rent
reduction to Asiana Airlines of $94,037 or approximately ten percent to Asiana Airlines, from |
$943,146 currently being paid to the Airport to $849,109. This reduction in rent is due to the $2.37
reduced rate per square foot from the current rate of $23.77 per square foot per year to the
proposed rate of $21.40 per square foot per year as negotrated by the Airport for the proposed
lease.

e Because any budgetary shortfall resulting from the proposed lease modification would be

. eliminated through increased rental rates and related fees charged to all airlines located at the

Airport, under the Airport’s residual rate setting methodology, otherwise known as the brea.keven
policy, the proposed lease modification does not have a direct fiscal impact on the Airport.

Recommendation

e Approve the proposed resolution.

" SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS L . BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST}

169



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COM...TTEE MEETING N ' , o APRIL 27,2011

MANDATE STATEMENT / BACKGROUND

" Mandate Statement .

Section. 2A.173 of the City’s Administrative Code authorizes the Airport to negotiate and
‘execute leases of Airport lands and space in Airport buildings without undergoing a competitive
bid process, as long as the original term of the lease does not exceed 50 years.

City Charter Section 9.118 (a) requires the Board of Supervisors approve any lease which would
result in revenues to the City in excess of $1,000,000.

Background '

On July 26, 2000, the Board of Supervisors approved Resolut1on No. 690-00, authorlzmg the
current lease between Asiana Airlines, Inc. (Asiana Airlines) and the San Francisco
International Airport (Airport). The existing lease extends for a term of ten years and four
months, from January 1, 2001 through May 4, 2011, and initially included a total of 39,874
square feet, including (a) 34,887 feet of cargo warehouse space, which provides for 11 truck
docking spaces and (b) 4,987 square feet of office space in Building 648, located in the West
Field Cargo Area of the Airport. The lease also provides for non-exclusive use of ramp areas
and employee and aircraft parking. On August 1, 2001, the Airport approved reducing the
amount of cargo space leased to Asiana Airlines by 196 square feet from 34,887 to 34,691
square feet for a total leased space of 39,678 square feet (39,874 less 196) because Airport
equipment that was located in the Asiana Airlines cargo leased space was occupying -a portion
of the originally leased space. This reduction was retroactive to May 1, 2001. The rate per
square foot for both the cargo and the office space for the first year of the lease was $l9 75 per
_ square foot, with an annual rent of $783,641 per year. :

At some point during the ten year and four month-term of the existing lease, A51ana Alrlmes
‘converted 1,352 square feet of warehouse space to support office space, reducing the square
footage of warehouse space from 34,691 square feet to 33,339 square feet and increasing the
support office space from 4,987 square feet to 6,339 square feet, based on Asiana Airlines’ need
for increased support office space. The-total square footage of leased space remained the same
at 39,678 square feet. According to Mr. Dan Ravina, Senior Property Manager for the Aviation
' Division of the Airport, the Airport is not certain as to the date that the conversion took place
since the lease did not need to be amended because the rental rates for office and warehouse
space under the existing lease are the same. :

The existing lease also includes a provision which allows annual rent increases payable to the
Airport based on changes in the Consumer Price Index' (CPI). Table 1 below summarizes the
Asiana Airlines lease rates per square foot and the annual rents received by the Airport from
2001 through 2010. The annual increases in the rates per square foot are based on changes in the
~CPI. As shown in Table 1 below over the past ten years the Airport has received a total of

-, ! The Consumer Price Index is 4 measure of the average change over time in the prices.paid by urban consumers for
a market basket of consumer goods and services. :

"SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
1-2. | . |
170



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COM.1TTEE MEETING- ' APRIL 27, 2011

$8.611,688 of rental revenues from the existing cargo operations and related office space lease
with Asiana Airlines. '

Table 1: History of Ahnual Rent PerFSquare Foot and Totai Annual Révenues Received by
the Airport Under the Current Lease '
Annua] Rent per Square Foot Annual Lease Amount
2001 ‘ $19.75 - ‘ $783,641
2002 - aom o 797,820
2003 ’ 20.78 824,512
2004 Y 826,180
2005 - 2115 839,108
2006 - ' . 2177 | 863,715
2007 | | - 246 | - 891,180
2008 , 23.08 | 915,896
2009 23.35 926,481
2010 23.77 943,146
Total . $8,611,688

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed resolution would authorize Asiana Airlines to renew its existing lease with the’
Airport for a term of five years, from May 5, 2011 through May 4, 2016. Specifically, the
proposed lease would authorize Asiana Airlines to lease a total of 39,678 square feet of space,
including (a) 33,339 square feet of cargo warehouse space that provides 11 truck docking spaces, .
“and (b) 6,339 square feet of office space in Building 648. The proposed lease would also provide
Asiana Airlines with non-exclusive use of various ramp areas and employee and aircraft parking.

As noted above, Asiana Airlines currently leases a total of 39,678 square feet of space at the
Airport, including 6,339 square feet of office space, which includes 1,352 square feet of space
previously converted from warehouse to office space during the term of the existing lease. The.
proposed lease would codify that conversion of space by reducing the square footage of
warehouse space included in the proposed lease from 34,691 square feet to 33,339 square feet, a
reduction of 1,352 square feet and increasing the support office space included in the proposed
lease by 1,352 square feet from 4,987 square feet to 6,339 square feet. Under the proposed lease

SAN-FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

171



* BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMa. TEE MEETING | APRIL 27,2011

renewal the total square footage of leased space would remain the same at 39, 678 square feet
© (33,339 plus 6,339). -

The proposed lease is based on a rate of $21.40 per square foot per year for a total annual rent of
$849,109. Like the existing lease, the proposed lease also provides annual rent increases based
on changes in the CPL

FISCAL IMPACT

As shown in Table 2 below, the proposed lease renewal would result in an annual rent reduction
of $94,037 or approximately ten percent for Asiana Airlines, from $943,146 (see Table 1 above)
currently being paid to the Airport to $849,109. This reduction in rent is due to the $2.37 reduced
rental rate per square foot from the current rate of $23.77 per square foot (see Table 1 above) to
the proposed rate of $21.40 per square foot. The new rental rate of $21.40 per square foot per
year was negotiated by the Airport for the proposed lease, as shown in Table 2 below.

Table 2: Proposed Reduction In Leased Space
| Square Feet | 0t
Type of Space | Under Current Modified Lease Difference
. Lease Terms
‘ Terms
Total Space (Square Feet) - 39,678 . 39,678 0
x Annual Rental Rate $23.77 - $21.40 $2.37
Annual Rent . _$943,146 " $849,109 $94,037.

According to Mr. Dan Ravina, the reason for the reduction in the rental rate per square foot is
that “both the rental rate and the term of the lease were heavily negotiated and reflect the
extremely challenging "air cargo business environment, consisting of substantial market
shrmkage over the recent years.” Mr. Ravina advises that the Airport currently has 96,779
square feet of vacant cargo space or 12.5 percent out of a total of 772,765 square feet of total

cargo space at the Alrport ”

As a result of the Airport’s “residual rate setting methodology” (the breakeven policy) used by
the Airport to determine rental rates, landing fees, and related fees for all Airlines, the proposed
rent reduction for Asiana Airlines will not result in any budgetary. shortfall for the Airport. The
residual rate setting methodology is a formula which sets the schedule of all rental rates, landing
fees, and related fees to a level which ensures that Airport revenues received from all of the
airlines at the Airport, plus the non-airline revenues received by the Airport, is equal to the
Airport’s total costs, including debt service and operating expenditures. According to the
Airport’s breakeven policy, prior to the beginning of each fiscal year, the Airport determines the
total airline revenues needed to balance the Airport’s budget in the upcoming year, after
considering all other non-airline revenue sources (such as concession revenues and parking
revenues) and carrying forward any projected budget shortfall or surplus from the current fiscal
year. ~

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
1-4 .
172



. BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMM1( TEE MEETING | : :  APRIL27,2011

The amount needed to balance the Airport’s budget then becomes the basis for calculating, by a
formula specified in the leases with all of the airlines operating at the Airport, the rental rates, -
landing fees, and related fees charged to the airlines each fiscal year, such that the total revenues
paid to the Airport by all airlines and other tenants in the upcoming fiscal year is sufficient to-
balance the Airport’s budget. At the end of the fiscal year, any budgetary shortfall or surplus is
carried forward into the following fiscal year and is used in the calculation of the new rental
rates, landing fees, and related fees charged to the airlines and other tenants. Therefore, the
rental reduction under the proposed lease renewal would not have a direct fiscal impact on the

Alrpqrt. ‘

RECOMMENDATION

Approve the proposed resolutib‘n.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

1-5
173



San Francisco International Airport

March 14, 2011

Ms. Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board i . 7t: / > //0394
Board of Supervisors ‘

City Hall
"1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244

San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Subject: Approval'df Lease No. 11-0049 between Asiana Airlines, 1nc. and the City and
County of San Francisco, acting by and through its Airport Cotnmjssion

. Dear Ms. Calville':

Pursuant to Section 9.118 of the City Charter, I am forwarding for the Board of Supervisors’

“ approval of Lease No. 11- 0049 (the “Lease”) between the City and County of San Francisco,
acting by and through its Airport Commission, and Asiana Airlines, Inc. (“Asiana Airlines”) for
space to be occupied by Asiana Airlines in Building 648. This Lease was approved by Airport

Commission Resolution No. 11- 0049, adopted March 1, 2011.

- The Lease provides for rental of 'approximately thirty-three thousand three hundred thirty—nine
(33,339) square feet of cargo warehouse space and six thousand three hundred thirty-nine (6,339)

square feet of support office space in Cargo Building 648 for a term of five (5) years with an
annual rent of $849,109.20.

nn
A
—

The fOlloWing is a list of accompanying documents (five sets): ' PR o3
e Board of Supervisors Resolution; and / é g.’g
e Form SFEC-126; and - ] T
e Approved Airport Commission Resolutlon No. 11-0049; and ' S o ,.",3
¢ Commission Memorandum; and : = ;‘?E,’E

, =
e Lease No. 11-0049 : = 5<©
: ) : N COwn
= o
=28
(%]

You may contact Dan Ravina of the Alrport Aviation Management Department at
(65 0) 821-4525 regardlng this matter

Very truly yours,

an Caramatti
ommission Secretary

Enclosures
AIRPORT COMMISSION CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO )
PETER A. STERN JOHN L..MARTIN

ELEANOR JOHNS RICHARD J. GUGGENHIME
AIRPORT DIRECTOR

EDWIN M. LEE LARRY MAZZOLA LINDA S. CRAYTON
MAYOR PRESIDENT VICE PRESIDENT

Post Office Box 8097 San Francisco, California 94128  Tel 650.821.50507»‘ﬂax 650.821.5005 . www.flysfo.com



AIRPORT COMMISSION

CiTY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCESCG

L0004t

RESOLUTION-NO.

RESOLUTION 1) APPROVING A LEASE WITH ASTANA AIRLINES INC., FOR CARGO
WAREHOUSE AND OFFICE SPACE AT BUILDING 648, WEST FIELD CARGO
BUILDING. ON PLOT 10, AND 2) DIRECTING THE COMMISSION SECRETARY TO
FORWARD THE LEASE TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FOR APPROVAL

WHEREAS, Asiana Aulmes Inc. , (“Aslana Airlines”) ) is a S1onatory Airline pursuant to the current '
- Airline-Airport Lease and Operating Agreement, 1.99-0318 and 2011 Lease and Use -
Agreement, L10-0079; and, :

WHEREAS, Asiana Airlines currently conducts its cargo handling operatlons at Bu11d1ng 648 on
‘ ~ Plot 10 pursuant to Lease No 00- 0213 w1th aten (10) year term; and,

- WHEREAS, Lease No.L00-0213 expires on May 4, 7011 and Asiana Airlines wishes to enter
into a renewal lease at Building 648 at the West Field Cargo Area to contmue its
. cargo operatlon at the Airport; and,

WHEREAS, Airport staff has neootlated a lease with Asiana Alrliries with a Term of five (5)
years for a total of approximately 39,678 square feet of cargo warehouse and office
space in Building 648 (the “Lease”); and,

- WHEREAS, the annual rent of $849,109.20 is based ona rental rate of $21 40 per square foot
: per year; now, therefore, be 1t

RESOLVED, that the Airport Commission hereby approves and authorizes the Airport Director to
- " execute a five (5) year Lease with Asiana Airlines for a total of approximately’
39,678 square feet of cargo warehouse and office space in Building 648 with a Term
of five (5) years, at an annual rental of $849,109.20 and on the terms and condltlons
- set forth i in the Director’s Memo1andum and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the Airport Commlssmn hereby directs the Commission Secretary to fonvzud
the Lease to the Board of Supew1sors for approval. -

! hereby Cemf\ ‘that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the 41rp011 Commission

MAR O 1 ;ﬂﬁ

d Secrerary

ar its meering of- .

175



‘*Complete- copy of document. -

located in File No. 110396

LEASE AGREEMENT
" OF ASIANA AIRLINES, INC.
| IN AIRPORT BUILDING 648 ON PLOT 10
AT SAN FRANCISCO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

e

by and between

~ ASIANA AIRLINES, INC.,

as tenant

and

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

ACTING BY AND THROUGH ITS ATRPORT COMMISSION,

as land.lordr »
Mayor .Gavix_l Newsom
AIRPdRT COMMISSION
Hon. Larry Maizolé, President

'Hon. Linda S. Crayton, Vice President -
" Hon. Eleanor Johns '
~ Hon. Richard J. Guggenhime
Hon. Peter A. Stern.

© May 2011

Lease No.L

XATENANTS\ATRLINES\LEASES\Asiana Bldg 648 Cargo Lease 2011.doc
176

S2:1 Kd 04w 110

YiNVs
5d VS

dvog

0.
153y

—



1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MAJOR LEASE TERM SUMMARY .....oooviimmeveisioesseeeeeeseseveereseeerssessessesseenes i

PREMISES
1.1 Extent of Leasehold............ Heveerarees et e erraree s sereatese e st eeteraretarbessn 2
1.2 Rights of Ingress and Egress................ repeeresaineeseressnessensesressasareies 2
1.3 Non-Exclusive Space........... Crsressensentsenesersressesseneanertessaraserararaaraseere 3
1.4 Relocation, Expansion, CONtraction ............oeeemerereseessssecsesensennes 4
1.5 Underutilization of PIEMISES ....eu.evreeeveeeeseeeeeeesenereeseereseseseineresens 5
1.6 Changes t0 AITPOTL.......ccvereeveiriivenesieneseeeere s s e e resrsensensserenes 6
TERM '
2.1 Commencement and EXpPIration ........cceceevevveieeeeeeiecivecreceesoeennenes 6
2.2 Early Termination Right.......ccoveeeeceeuneeiererennneresererssseeesannns .6
2.3 HOLIAING OVET .....criireerienrcrtereineesrenresneseeses e s rerssevasssesesnsvnsenns 6
2.4 No Renewal or Extensmn Rights....cccvvvereeecercer e 7

" USE AND OPERATION
3.1 Permitted Use .......cccocvcveeeenee. e reemrerrerersarssesnsbensnasasassine 7
3.2 No EXclusivity ...oocoevereeerrrenenee. eerereeet e eeeaeenesetentetereereienerasenereneaes 7
33 REFETENCES 10 AITPOTt.c..e.ovveiesisieeecneeceseeaneseeereeneresressressssseessssrns 7
34 Prohibited ACtIVIIES....ccceevriveererirerrrrerrecrerereee e 7
3.5 “Inspection of Operations.........ccccvcvueeen. Feeeriiee et ae e e ns 7
3.6 Representative 0f Tenant; ACCESS......vuiemereeeereerereeeesrorsesessssssrenens 7
3.7 Compliance With Laws ........cocereveereirinneceeeessecse e ene 8
3.8 Fuel System .......cocovvvirnenenin, et et e e ans e s e e e e e rreeeeas 8
3.9 Premises Must Be Used.........., ....................................................... 8
3.10 Certified Handlers........cooevvvevneniniiiciiineenn e 8
3.11 Third Party Handling ...........coceeeuieeevivneerneeeeeeeeesveereessenressssessssesenes 8
3.12 Prevention Of TIESPass.......couvmeurmmiincrirneineerineiceneineesensesesennnesnes 9
3.13 Antennae and Telecommunications Dishes..............ccecvvveieineennnn.. .9
RENT

4.1 . Definitions ........... e eeere e rete e e aesrneens OSSR 9
4.2 Monthly Rent Payments .................................................................. 9
4.3 Prepay Rent.......ccccovverevrverncrennnn. SOOI SOPPO 10

4.4 Additional RENt.....cccveveeererirunreierirenereierseseeeseseessenesesssesesseseneenes 10
4.5 Adjustments to Annual Rent.....osreerenen e s 10
4.6 Nature of Lease........ccocevvevveeecrnnennnn. heeenererretes e res e e e s n s e aneeesraeeans 10
4.7 Cargo Revenue Policy .........cuuueeee. OO R SRR 11
4.8 . Accounting........ceeeervrvenen. et e et 11
ASSIGNMENT OR SUBLETTING
5.1 NO ASSIZBIIMENL ......oiveeeirieeiiririeieieeee st sereree e sesseeaeseenrans 11
5.2 No Bonus Value.......cccoovvrerrerreercriennen. seerereete s eirbaensreshesbans 11
53 Changes in Tenant ........ ettt et a e e et e anesernennaes 12
5.4 ‘No Release .......... erite e eerraannis bt e s ere e r e re e ae s srnentae 12
TAXES, ASSESSMENTS AND LIENS
6.1 TAXES ettt e ne e e 12



10

11

12

13

14

6.2 -OtherLiens ...... bevessaeseeeesesbeseseesesema e eeeee st esemmese st eereseerier s 13

TENANT IMPROVEMENTS; ALTERATIONS

7.1 TIPIOVEITIENIES .....cevvoevevresesssennssssessssssessssessinsssetsssessnssasesssssassasesssens 13
7.2 City’s Approval Rights.......cccoeoivimnvenrineninneccinnnecneeennsacninns 13
7.3 ~ Costs of AHErations.......cccvcveeveernimnesrereseesvniensssneseione reveereeeerenaee 14 -
7.4 Notice and Permits.............. reevernrerrreeraraneerns evesbeeesinnreensareeaerenreies 14
7.5 -+ Title to Alterations.......ccceccecuveueriueenas Vereenasrestressrenesesessisassasstssarees 14
7.6 _Effect of Alterations on Airport........coovevvvnivsinniinrine. 14
UTILITIES - - :
8.1 SEIVICES . cviviriireeereeireesrireseestessseesreirectsssassenaesensrtnesaeesantssrenbasaessbaaens 15
8.2 . Utility COStS.cucerierrnnnnnn eereestetssesesiestese et s e e st nerssasae b nens s ebasarens 16
8.3 Waiver of DAMAZES .....cveveeiverrreereresreeeressennens e berns 16
MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR
9.1 “AS-Is” COndition .......ocoeveererreeireeerenreenceeennne et s et renes 16
9.2 Tenant’s Maintenance Obligations.........ccoecneiiveienninss SRR 16
9.3 City’s Maintenance Obligations ........ccovvvreervnieenvenenireeineeenenae. 17
SIGNS AND ADVERTISING ‘
10.1 NO AVETHSING ..vvevevrerecreereaeieessissenessesssessesescbeseesesessesesssseens s 17
10.2 Removal of SIgnage......c..coceevermiirnnnneiniinrenieinte et sesssennas 17
WAIVER; INDEMNITY; INSURANCE .
11.1 WRIVET 1vveenerineetenerisienseesenstesisassesnsns s serassesssnassssnsssasas S 17
11.2 Indemnity ........... Fesreresteeeratasaraneeisaeeebreeeraarte s et e e e s raaaeseeeeerrrens e 18
113 “LOSSES” euiiunenerrnreennns eeeeereetersestnnntereteasarrannarnarnrnan reeererenrereeere et aareres 18
11.4 NOICE. vt eecveerirrreraeerreeesressrereeesarssaessesneseesostssbessresaessanaponesnessnensesans 18
11.5 [NSUTANCE.....corircreriiiniirreei s Fresrneeressinesenns 18
11.6 © Form of POLICIES....ccccvrvieeeerrerciresereeenic st 19
11.7 Delivery of Policies or Certificates...........cocevnverinmnreriniinienennnnes 19
11.8 - Subrogation......... Nieseeestessesineesieesiveraeeeraaeseanerse et et e s Rt st e Rt she s bt ser 20
DEPOSIT -
12.1 Form of Deposit......... O PSSP 20
122 Use 0f DEPOSIt ...ueivriieceerrecierenriiecsnnieee e reeerenne 20
12.3 Other AETEEIMENLS .....vuvveriverervreesesseesssessssseressassssesenessesssasiuesensenns 20
DAMAGE OR DESTRUCTION
13.1 Partial Destruction of the PremiSes .......cccevvrererreereereeernrereensennsesirns 21
13.2 Total Destruction Of PIEImISES ....cocieviiiiiiinieirirerererierreesrcrereersissseeeens 21
13.3  Partial Destruction of the Airport Building 648 ...........coccevrvvereneenc 21
13.4 Damage Near End of the Term......coovevvvviincvnicnninnnnn, S 22
13.5 No Abatement of Rent; Tenant’s Remedies .......ccoceeeevrerveerrrccinennnne 22
DEFAULT; REMEDIES '
14.1 Event of Defaulf.......ccccovvvviernimnenccicnce e 22
14.2 Remedies .....ocoeeveerveereeernereennnens eteeree et bbb e e s beaersaenanrerans 23
14.3 City’s Right to Perform .........ccccovnnverecrnnennns s 2D
14.4 Rights Related to Termination......... eeetereeen e terrs e tree e earerensases 2O

178



15

16

17

18

145  Cumulative RightS......ooveeeverereoereeeesesresssrees, T .25
146 Prepayment .......cccemeeeceeereeneerenne evine e et st s iesasnassresaasenerese 25
14.7 Special Liquidated Damages ........c..coccevvuercnenrecininreneerenenesee e 26
14.8 Commencement of Legal Actions...................... R .26
149  Waiver of NOLCE ...veeereerererrrrreerereeeee s seaes e 26 -
SURRENDER ......covriiiiinin et s P A
: HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ,‘ : . ‘
16.1 Definitions ......cccouecrivereceennne, feererereeenn e seeeraesesensresavrres 27
16.2 Tenant’s COVENANtS .......oceuivvrcveiniiviincrccecnececseresenea e seesieneaseens 28
16.3 Environmental Indemmty .......................... reerreenrens rrerererestieaaeaees 28
164  Environmental Audit ..........ccccceneune. heretteiitei e et aeaesseesateanessrneans 28
16.5 Notice by Tenant.....c..ocevvereiveirrrrenrerreeenienrectreeereenseesessnseesessaesans 28
16.6 ClOSUTE PETIIL cevvveeneeeeeeereeveesieesseseesesesaneesssesensens eerereene et seeaens 29
0167 REPOILS...oueuerrrreceaerssensesessseasenns v deeresieeeereraerasaens v 29
EMINENT DOMAIN R _
17.1 DEfinitions ..cueevevereeecieceeceree et seeseeeend eereenns 29
17.2 General.............. reres et n e s sar e aneeenn cenersteter e e eneeeeaneraaas 30
17.3 Total Taking; Automatic Termination..............ccovveeererercteenerennnns 30
17.4  Partial Taking; Election to Terminate.............c.ccvcrseeermeesnrsensrenennn, 300
17.5  Tenant Monetary Obligations; Award........c...cceeevcvreveeiririseesnnns 30
17.6 Partial Taking; Continuation of LeaSe imesienrreeeeeeereeeeeeeeinn, S 30
'17.7  Temporary Taklngs ......................... SRR wrereenerernes eeennnn 30
CITY AND OTHER GO_VERN MENTAL PROVISIONS
18.1 MacBride Principles - Northern Ireland ....c.....cceovvveevreeeeeeeerenenenes 31
18.2 L6114 £ ST U OO TROTR 31
- 183 - Tropical Hardwood Ban and Vlrgm Redwood Ban....................... 31
18.4 No Representations..........ceeevveevvecnncniesncccann, rersreene et eranneenes 31
18.5  Effect of City Approvals.......ccccoecvviorccesinnrnrresneieneencesesesesesees 31
18.6  Limitation on Damages..........cccecveuvcuivereeremremseeneeessersnes e 31
18.7 Sponsor’s ASSUrance Agreement.......o.eerrusiiserssrsmsenssnees eveeens 31
18.8 Federal Nondiscrimination Regulations....................... s veene32
18.9  Federal Affirmative Action Regulations ...........coccovveveveervrrerrennnn. 32
18.10  Nondiscrimination in City Contracts and Benefits Ordinance ....... 32
18.11  Conflict Of INTEIESt....vu.vvererrrcecrersioeceseeereensreeeeneessessessereessesssssssesans 33
18.12  Declaration Regarding Airport Private Roads.......ccccococeevvreeeeennn... 33
18.13 °  No Relocation Assistance; Waiver of Claims ............ccecuvunn..... .34
18.14 - Drug-Free Workplace................ st Crereneeens 34
18.15  Compliance with Americans w1th Dlsablhtles Act i, 34
18.16  Sunshine Ordinance......... OO O TPUURUPRTORTRRC V. |
18.17  Public Transit Information........c.ccccevueeereerereeririiseeene e sseesesenans 34
18.18  Resource CONSErVatioN .......c.ccvvuiivveieeereesrereniintseeereeeseeessesessssasenes 35
18.19 - Tenant’s Utilization of Local MBEs and WBEs ..........ccooeeevueunn..... 35
18.20  Pesticide Prohibition......... et e s s e e tete e aerebenner e s rseone 35
'18.21  First Source Hiring Ordinance........c.cceceevvevererervirrencncnnnn, reernreeninn 33
18.22  Resource Efficiency Ordinance.......... et r e s e e e raesreeeaaes 36
18.23 Requlnng Minimum Compensatlon for Covered Employees ........ 36

179



19

Airport Intellectual Property ..o 37

18.24

18.25  Requiring Health Benefits for Covered Employees....'.........' ........... 37
18.26  Contributions from Contractors.........cecererrereerersvrreennen e 39
18.27 .Food Service Waste Reduction Requirements ........cc.ccoveeverernnnne 39
GENERAL PROVISIONS L
19.1 NOHCES cuvveiveerenrereressrensereesesessrsasessassassennns e rnees 40
19.2 No Implied WaiVer .....ccvveeeirereeeeeeceeeeen 40
19.3 - Entire Agreement........... e ertert e ererieeatrarrens S 40
19.4 AMENAMENLS .....vvveverceereeererseeeeeeeeeeereeeene: eveereeeaenes rerrereereeneees 40
19.5 Interpretation of Lease .......coovvevviverieinsicsnicce e 40
19.6  Successors and ASSIENS ....c..c.oceeeeeerresrsreressinnnn. SRR § |
19.7 No Third-Party Beneﬁc1anes..............................................”. ........... 41
19.8 - No Joint Venture....... O ST eerean errereeeeerreresrerenavens 41
19.9 BroKers........cooevviincrerncnnen OO 41
19.10  Severabilify ......cccccceverrircererierenenrinenissisrenerrsreseseesreeneere e sseesaeas 41
19.11  GOVErning Law ...cceceiiviniiesieesiencerressee s e et eereni 41
19.12 AHOINEYS’ FEES.cvuruirrerireeereeiertencesese e renvenvaesens et 41
19.13 + Cumulative REMEIEs.....cvuvuuecerrrrmrercersiemermseesesrmssesssssssesssanssnnn. 42
19.14  Time of Essence................... ................................................... 42
19.15  Reservations by City......ccovvvevivrerrvernenrecereneennecennienn rereeerrereananns 42
19.16  Survival of Indemnities......... etter ettt 43
19.17  Quiet Enjoyment and Title...........cc.ceevrnen.. beeseistsssnsansenseesesstaeranaanas 43
19.18  Joint and Several LIability .............ouccureeermrvceeemmsimsererssonersesnecees 43
19.19  Estoppel Statements......couuvveviceeeeereriesemeseseseneeeseennes e 43
19.20  Subordination..........cccoveereerieeeiereerrerreee e e r e 43
1921 AUROTIEY vttt e ae e 44
19.22  Representations and Warranties of Tenant...........ooeceveveevevreeereenenns 44
19.23  COUMETPATITS.....corouretrreerereeneeeraeseeineseesee e ceesaeeseressrsssereenieenseenae 45

180



ST " FileNo. 110396
: . FORM SFEC-126: I :
NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT APPROVAL
(S.F: Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code § 1.126)

City Elective Officer Information (Please print clearly.) o ' ‘ _
Name of City elective officer(s): ' , City elective office(s) held: .

v -

 Members, SF Board of Sﬁpervisors Membcrs, SF.B’oard_Pof-Supe;;ﬁsors

Contractor Information (Please print clearly.)

‘Name of contractor: . Asiana Airlines

Please list the names of (1) members of the contractor’s board of directors; (2) the contractor’s chief executive officer, chief
financial officer and chief operating officer; (3) any person who has an ownership of 20 percent or more in the contractor; (4)
any subcontractor listed in the bid or contract; and (5) any political committee sponsored or controlled by the contractor. Use.
additional pages as necessary. . : . , : S
Board Members: CEO: Yoon, Yong Doo; CFO: Han, Chang Soo; COO: Kim, Jae IL, EVP: Park, Hyun Ok; Hyun, Dong -

¢ Shil; Lee, Ho II; Kim, Hyoung Gyun. = - : : ' :

Confractor addr"ess: Asiéna Town, P.O.Box 98, 470soe-Doﬁg, Gangsco-Gﬁ, SeOﬁl, South Korea B

Date that contract was approved: TBD S '| Amount of contract: TBD each FY

Describe the nature of the contract that was approved:
2011 Airport/Airline Lease and Use Agreement -

| Comments:

" This contract was approfr’ed by (check‘ applicable):

O the City. elective officer(s) identified on this form : . L, ' .
O a board on which the City elective officer(s) serves _San Francisco Board of Supervisors
oo Print Name of Board ’

0 the ‘bbard ofa state agency (Health Authority, ‘Hous:ing Authority Commission, Industrial Devélopment Authority
Board, Parking Authority, Redevelopment Agency Commission, Relocation Appeals Board, Treasure Island
Development Authority) on which an appointee of the City elective officer(s) identified on this form sits

" Print Name of Board
Filer Information (Please priﬁt clearly.) , -
Name of filer: Aégela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board goanE?E?ggzlieS?ugzber:
| Address: City Hall, Room 244 ' . © | E-mail: ‘ -
1 Dr. Carlton B Goodlett -P1, SF CA 94102 ' - |Board.of.Supervisors@sfgov.org
' 'Signatllré of City Elective Officer (if submitted by City elective officer) Date Signed - |
Signature of Board Secretary or Clerk (if submitted by Board Secretary or Clerk) " Date Signed

181



182



